

No. 2023-1101

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

ECOFACOR, INC.,  
*Plaintiff, Appellee,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,  
*Defendant, Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
No. 6.20-cv-00075-ADA  
Hon. Alan D. Albright

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

YAR CHAIKOVSKY  
MICHAEL COSTELLO-CAULKINS  
WHITE & CASE  
3000 El Camino Real  
2 Palo Alto Square, Suite 900  
Palo Alto, California 94306

MARK DAVIES  
ETHAN PLAIL  
KUFERE LAING  
WHITE & CASE  
701 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
mark.davies@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 26, 2024

---

## CERTIFICATES

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Federal Circuit Rules 29 and 47.4, counsel for *amicus curiae* Lawyers for Civil Justice certifies the following:

I. The full name of every party or *amicus* represented by me is:

Lawyers for Civil Justice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Rule 702 establishes the standard for admissibility. ....	7
II. The 2023 amendment corrects courts’ failures to perform their gatekeeping function. ....	9
III. The en banc opinion should provide guidance that prior decisions that conflict with amended Rule 702 no longer reflect good law. ....	14
IV. The expert admissibility decision in this case must conform to the requirements of amended Rule 702. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Active Networks, Inc. v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
694 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Apple Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
757 F.3d 1286(Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Apple, Inc. v. Wi-LAN, Inc.*,  
25 F.4th 960 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 19

*EcoFactor, Inc. v. Google*,  
104 F.4th 243 (Fed. Cir. 2024)..... 16, 18

*Harris v. Fedex Corp. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 23-20035, 2023 WL 3564985 (5th Cir. May 10, 2023)..... 4

*Harris v. Fedex Corp. Svcs., Inc.*,  
92 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 14

*i4i Ltd. P’ship v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
598 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 11

*In re Onglyza (Saxagliptin) and Kombiglyze (Saxagliptin and  
Metformin) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
93 F.4th 339 (6th Cir. 2024) ..... 14

*In re: Paraquat Products Liability Litigation*,  
Nos. 24-1865, 24-1866, 24-1867, 24-1868 (7th Cir. Sept. 26, 2024) .... 4

*Kan. City S. Ry. Co. v. Sny Island Levee Drainage Dist.*,  
831 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 8

*Liquid Dynamics Corp. v. Vaughan Co.*,  
449 F.3d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 2006) ..... 12

*Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.*,  
580 F.3d 130 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman*,  
142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022)..... 4

*Omega Pats., LLC v. CalAmp Corp.*,  
13 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 19

*Rembrandt Wireless Techs., LP v. Samsung Elecs. Co.*,  
853 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 11

*Rutledge v. Walgreen Co., Inc.*,  
No. 24-916 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2024) ..... 4

*Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.*,  
10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 14, 16

*Summit 6, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co.*,  
802 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*United States v. Parra*,  
402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 8

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
579 U.S. 582 (2016)..... 9

*Williamson v. Citrix Online, LLC*,  
792 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2015) ..... 11

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) and (b) ..... 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2073(d)..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 104 ..... 3

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... passim

Fed. R. Evid. 702, Advisory Committee Note ..... passim

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Communication from the Chief Justice Transmitting Amendments to  
the Federal Rules of Evidence (Apr. 24, 2023)..... 7

David E. Bernstein and Eric G. Lasker, *Defending Daubert: It's Time to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 702*, 57 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1, 24 (2015)..... 12

Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (May 15, 2022) at 6, in COMMITTEE ON RULES OF PRACTICE & PROCEDURE JUNE 2022 AGENDA BOOK 866 (2022)..... 13

Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Clarity and Emphasis: The Committee's Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide Much-Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable Application of an Expert's Basis and Methodology*, Comment to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Sept. 1, 2021) ..... 2

Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Federal Rule of Evidence 702: A One-Year Review and Study of Decisions in 2020*, submitted to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Sept. 30, 2021) ..... 2

Lawyers for Civil Justice, *Why Loudermill Speaks Louder than the Rule: A “DNA” Analysis of Rule 702 Case Law Shows that Courts Continue to Rely on Pre-Daubert Standards Without Understanding that the 2000 Amendment Changed the Law*, Comment to the Advisory Committee on Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Oct. 20, 2020)..... 2

Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, *Forensic Evidence, Daubert and Rule 702* (Apr. 1, 2018)..... 10

Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra and Liese L. Richter, Reporters, Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Possible Amendment to Rule 702 (Oct. 1, 2024), at 4, in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES NOVEMBER 2021 AGENDA BOOK 135 (2021) ..... 3, 13

Minutes - Committee on Rules of Practice & Procedure, Report of the  
Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Jan. 5, 2021) *in* ADVISORY  
COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA  
BOOK 36 (2021)..... 10

Order Amending the Federal Rules of Evidence, 529 U.S. 1189, 1195  
(2000)..... 7

Thomas D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to  
Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*, 95 NOTRE DAME L.  
REV. 2039, 2060 (2020) ..... 8, 15
